

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 570/2023 CM(1380/2023)

M/S GLOBAL SALES AGENCY THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Areeb Javed, Adv.

Vs

UT OF JK AND OTHERS

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

18.03.2023

In the instant petition, the petitioner herein is seeking direction upon respondents to release liability to the tune of Rs. 61,94,000/- along with 12% interest per annum from the date amount became due to the petitioner till the same is finally released. It is further stated that petitioner has completed up-gradation/renovation of existing water sports center by way of pre-fabricated Eco log wooden structure at Nehru Park, Dal Lake, Srinagar.

Notice in main as also in CM, returnable within a period of four weeks.

Requisite steps for service be taken within one week.

List on 18.05.2023.

In the meantime, respondents are directed to consider the claim of the petitioner for the release of an admitted outstanding liability, if any of Rs. 61,94,000/- due to the petitioner after due verification of the bills on account of completion of up-gradation of renovation existing water sports center, within a period of four weeks from the date copy of this Order be served upon respondents.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

18.03.2023

ARJF